Subjects were assessed at one of three sites, as described below. All
subjects gave written informed consent, after the procedure had been
fully explained, before their study participation. Overall, there were
322 subjects, of whom 221 were European American and 101 Afri-
can American. Two hundred one subjects were assessed at the Uni-
versity of Connecticut (139 of whom were substance dependent, five
of whom had personality disorders, and 57 of whom were compari-
son subjects), 77 subjects (52 with personality disorders and 25 com-
parison subjects) were assessed at the Medical College of Pennsylva-